

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WYOMING

OCTOBER TERM, A.D. 2015

An Inquiry Concerning the Honorable Ruth
Neely, Municipal Court Judge and Circuit
Court Magistrate, Ninth Judicial District,
Pinedale, Sublette County, Wyoming

No. J-16-0001

Judge Ruth Neely
Petitioner,

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WYOMING
FILED

v.

APR 29 2016

Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct
and Ethics
Respondent.

Carol Thompson
CAROL THOMPSON, CLERK

THE HONORABLE RUTH NEELY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED
PETITION OBJECTING TO THE COMMISSION'S RECOMMENDATION

Herbert K. Doby
WSB#5-2252
P.O. Box 130
Torrington, WY 82240
dobyLaw@embarqmail.com
(307) 532-2700 Fax: (307) 532-2706

James A. Campbell*
Kenneth J. Connelly*
Douglas G. Wardlow*
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
kconnelly@ADFlegal.org
dwardlow@ADFlegal.org
(480) 444-0020 Fax: (480) 444-0028

Attorneys for the Honorable Ruth Neely
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Statement of the Facts.....	5
A. Judge Neely’s Two Judicial Positions	5
B. Magistrates and Marriage Solemnization.....	6
C. Exemplary Judicial Service to the Pinedale Community.....	8
D. Judge Neely’s Religious Beliefs and Practices.....	10
E. Seeking Guidance after a Federal Court Invalidates Wyoming’s Laws Defining Marriage	12
F. <i>Pinedale Roundup</i> Reporter Ned Donovan’s Inquiry	13
G. Same-Sex Marriage in Pinedale and Sublette County.....	14
H. Ned Donovan’s Articles	16
I. The Origin of this Proceeding.....	18
J. The Commission’s Investigation and Judge Neely’s Additional Request for Guidance.....	19
II. Statement of the Proceedings Below	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. The lynchpin of the Commission’s analysis—that Judge Neely expressed an unwillingness to follow the law—is incorrect.	24
II. The government cannot remove Judge Neely from her municipal judge position.	28
A. Judge Neely did not violate the Code in her position as a municipal judge.....	28

B.	Removing Judge Neely from her municipal judge position would violate her religious liberty under the Wyoming Constitution.....	29
1.	The Commission seeks to punish Judge Neely for her religious beliefs and manifests hostility toward those beliefs.	29
2.	Removing Judge Neely from her municipal judge position would violate Article 1, Section 18’s mandate that no person be removed from office because of her religious beliefs.	31
3.	Removing Judge Neely from her municipal judge position would violate the Wyoming Constitution’s general protection for the free exercise of religion.	34
C.	Removing Judge Neely from her municipal judge position would violate her free-exercise rights under the U.S. Constitution.	41
1.	The U.S. Constitution forbids the state from punishing citizens or expelling public officials because of their religious beliefs.....	41
2.	Strict scrutiny applies to the Commission’s attempt to remove Judge Neely from her municipal judge position.	42
3.	The Commission cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.	44
D.	Removing Judge Neely from her municipal judge position would violate her free-speech rights under the Wyoming and U.S. Constitutions.	49
1.	Removing Judge Neely from her municipal judge position would discriminate based on the content and viewpoint of her speech.	49
2.	The Commission erred in concluding that Judge Neely’s speech is not constitutionally protected.	51
E.	The Code provisions at issue, as applied to Judge Neely’s removal as a municipal judge, are impermissibly vague in violation of the Wyoming and U.S. Constitutions.	53
III.	The government cannot remove Judge Neely from her position as a part-time circuit court magistrate.....	55
A.	Judge Neely did not violate the Code in her magistrate position.	55
1.	Judge Neely did not violate Rule 2.3 because her stated religious beliefs about marriage do not relate to a required magisterial duty or manifest prejudice based on sexual orientation.	55

2.	Judge Neely did not violate Rule 2.2 because she has not refused to uphold the law or to impartially perform a required magisterial duty.	57
3.	Judge Neely did not violate Rule 1.2 because no fully informed, reasonable person would conclude that she acted improperly.	58
4.	Judge Neely did not violate Rule 1.1 because she has not refused to comply with the law.	61
B.	Removing Judge Neely from her magistrate position would violate her religious liberty under the Wyoming Constitution.	61
1.	Removing Judge Neely from her magistrate position would violate Article 1, Section 18’s mandate that no person be removed from office because of her religious beliefs.	61
2.	Removing Judge Neely from her magistrate position would violate the Wyoming Constitution’s general protection for the free exercise of religion.	62
C.	Removing Judge Neely from her magistrate position would violate her free-exercise rights under the U.S. Constitution.	63
1.	Strict scrutiny applies to the Commission’s attempt to remove Judge Neely from her magistrate position.	63
2.	The Commission cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.	65
D.	Removing Judge Neely from her magistrate position would violate her free-speech rights under the Wyoming and U.S. Constitutions.	67
E.	The Code provisions at issue, as applied to Judge Neely’s removal as a magistrate, are impermissibly vague in violation of the Wyoming and U.S. Constitutions.	68
	CONCLUSION	68
	APPENDIX.....	
	Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics Recommendation	1A
	Order Granting Commission’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Denying Judge Neely’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	3A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bangs v. Schroth</i> , 2009 WY 20, 201 P.3d 442 (Wyo. 2009).....	24
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	46
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for District of Columbia</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004)	58, 59
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 65, 66
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	44
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	41, 43, 44
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992).....	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	64
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	51, 52
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	53
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	42
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	44, 45
<i>Guzzo v. Mead</i> , 2014 WL 5317797 (D. Wyo. Oct. 17, 2014).....	12, 15, 26, 27, 46
<i>Hageman v. Goshen County School District No. 1</i> , 2011 WY 91, 256 P.3d 487 (Wyo. 2011).....	35

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	53
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	62
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000).....	36, 37, 40
<i>Iberlin v. TCI Cablevision of Wyoming, Inc.</i> , 855 P.2d 716 (Wyo. 1993).....	24
<i>In re Hey</i> , 452 S.E.2d 24 (W. Va. 1994)	52, 54
<i>In re Larsen</i> , 616 A.2d 529 (Pa. 1992).....	54, 58
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 955 P.2d 369 (Wash. 1998).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	53
<i>Linton v. E.C. Cates Agency, Inc.</i> , 2005 WY 63, 113 P.3d 26 (Wyo. 2005).....	24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	48
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	41, 63
<i>Mesa v. White</i> , 197 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Mississippi Commission on Judicial Performance v. Boland</i> , 975 So. 2d 882 (Miss. 2008).....	58
<i>Mississippi Commission on Judicial Performance v. Wilkerson</i> , 876 So. 2d 1006 (Miss. 2004).....	50, 51
<i>Norgaard v. State</i> , 2014 WY 157, 339 P.3d 267 (Wyo. 2014)	35
<i>O'Boyle v. State</i> , 2005 WY 83, 117 P.3d 401 (Wyo. 2005).....	35

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	1, 56
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	51, 52, 53
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	46, 49
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	45, 46, 49, 50, 51
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	50
<i>Saldana v. State</i> , 846 P.2d 604 (Wyo. 1993).....	35
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	40
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986)	35
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990)	35, 37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 549 N.W.2d 235 (Wis. 1996)	36
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	62, 63
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	67
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 990 P.2d 476 (Wyo. 1999).....	35, 39
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	47, 50, 51

Constitutional Provisions

Nebraska Constitution, Article 1, Section 4	33
Utah Constitution, Article 1, Section 4	33
U.S. Constitution, Amendment I	37, 49, 53
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV	53
U.S. Constitution, Article VI	33, 42
Wyoming Constitution, Preamble	38
Wyoming Constitution, Article 1, Section 6	53
Wyoming Constitution, Article 1, Section 7	53
Wyoming Constitution, Article 1, Section 18	<i>passim</i>
Wyoming Constitution, Article 1, Section 20	49, 53
Wyoming Constitution, Article 21, Section 25	3, 4, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40

Statutes, Rules, and Ordinances

Rules Governing the Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics, Rule 8	43
Pinedale Municipal Code Section 23-1	5, 49
Wyoming Statutes Section 5-9-212	6, 25
Wyoming Statutes Section 20-1-106	5, 6, 15, 25, 26, 28, 56, 59
Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Terminology	58
Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 1.1	28, 61
Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 1.2	28, 49, 54, 58, 59, 61
Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.2	28, 43, 49, 57, 58
Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.3	20, 28, 43, 49, 54, 55, 56

Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.11	49, 66, 67
Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 3.1.....	46
Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 3.6.....	47
Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 3.7.....	47
Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 4.1.....	46
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	56
Arthur Garwin et al., <i>Annotated Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	58, 61
Charles Gardner Geyh et al., <i>Judicial Conduct and Ethics</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	61
<i>Journal and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Wyoming</i> 721 (The Daily Sun, Book and Job Printing 1893).....	32, 33
Robert B. Keiter & Tim Newcomb, <i>The Wyoming State Constitution</i> (2011).....	32, 34, 38
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	37
<i>Religious Composition of Adults in Wyoming</i> , Pew Research Center, http://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/state/wyoming/ (last visited Apr. 27, 2016)	33
Brian W. Ward et al., <i>Sexual Orientation and Health Among U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey, 2013</i> , National Health Statistics Reports (July 2014), available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhsr/nhsr077.pdf	15
